

Supple.

Listed on 29.06.2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Court No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1-99

(Applications for permission to file SLPs)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.100-152

(Applications for substitution of the LRs. of deceased parties)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.153-205

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing
substitution application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NOS. 10573-10647 OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

Jai Lal Etc. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc.

Respondent (s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed Special Leave Petition on 19.02.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 06.10.2015 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos. 4355/2010 and Cross Objection NO. 182-CI of 2010 in RFA No. 4355/2010. 4350/2010 and Cross Objection NO. 186-CI of 2010 in RFA No. 4350/2010, 3191, 4491,3105/2011, 3504/2010 and Cross Objection NO. 15-CI of 2011 in RFA No. 3504/2010, 5953, 6256, 6272, 6737/2011, 4220/2010, 3187, 4061, 3512/2010, 3160/2010 and Cross Objection NO.

14-CI of 2010 in RFA Nos. 3160, 1597/2012, 2427/2011, 4190/2010, 3525/2010, 5957/2011, 6328/2011, 3841, 3153, 3400, 4317/2010, 552/2012, 2421/2011, 1088/2012, 6353/2011, 4860/2010, 3384, 4585, 3974/2010, 2488/2013, 3192/2011, 4361/2010, 1199/2011, 553/2012, 6320, 4343, 3198/2011, 3945, 4313, 4353, 4739/2010, 5345, 3077, 4832, 2415/2011, 163/2014, 6307/2011, 4214, 3157/2010, 6154/2011, 4356, 3791, 4984, 3048, 4362, 3046, 4336/2010, 5390, 3069/2011, 3159, 2378, 3943, 4871, 3969, 4876, 3793 and 4873/2010 alongwith application for permission to file Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has also filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased petitioner no. 1 in RFA NO. 4355/2011, Cross objection NO. 182-CI of 2010, 4350/2010 and Cross Objection No. 186-CI of 2010 in RFA No. 4350/2010, 2 & 6 in RFA NO. 3191/2011, (petitioner no. 4 in RFA No. 3105/2011 and as R-4 in RFA No. 3077/2011), (Respondent No. 3 in RFA No. 3504/2010 and Cross objection No. 15-CI of 2011 in RFA No. 3504/2010), (petitioner no. 1 in RFA No. 5953/2011, Respondent No. 1 in RFA No. 6256/2011), (petitioner no. 6 in RFA No. 6272 and 6737/2011), (1 in RFA No. 3186/2010), (8 in RFA No. 4220/2010, 4 in RFA No. 3186/2010), (1 in RFA NO. 3512/2010), (3 in 3160/2010 and CO No. 14-CI of 2011), (2 in RFA No. 2472/2011, 1 in Rfa No. 4190/2010, Respondent No. 1 in RFA No. 3525/2010), (Petitioner no. 3 in RFA Nos. 5957/2011 and Respondent No. 3 in RFA No. 6328/2011), (petitioner no. 1 in RFA No. 3841/2010, Respondent No. 1 in RFA No. 3153/2010), (R-1 in RFA NO. 3400/2010 and petitioner in RFA No. 4317/2010, 552/2012, Respondent No. 1 in RFA No. 2421/2011 and petitioner no. 1 in RFA No. 1088/2012 and as R-1 in RFA No. 6353/2011),

(R-1 in RFA No. 4317/2010), (R-5 in RFA No. 3974/2010), (Petitioner no. 2 in RFA No. 2488/2013, R-2 in RFA No. 3191/2011, R-1 in RFA No. 4361/2010, Petitioner no. 1 in RFA No. 1199/2011), (R-1 in RFA No. 6320 & 3198/2011, R-4 in RFA No. 3945/2010), (R-2 in RFA No. 6320, 3198/2011 and RFA No. 3945/2010), (Petitioner no. 1 in RFA No. 4343/2011), (R-2 in RFA No. 4353/2010, Petitioner no. 2 in RFA No. 4739 of 2010), (R-1 in RFA No. 2415/2011, R-4 in RFA No. 163/2014, R-2 in RFA NO. 6307/2011, Petitioner in RFA No. 4214/2010 and R-1 in RFA No. 3157/2010) which are barred by time by 1903, 2715, 3077, 2311, 1862, 415, 413, 2411, 2171, 2163, 418, 2311, 3814, 3872, 360, 316, 272, 612, 2991, 1754, 1980 and 2116 days respectively and Counsel has also filed applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed two applications for condonation of delay in filing the SLP and refiling the SLP (i) there is a delay of 41 days in filing the SLP (ii) a delay of 58 days in refiling the SLP. There is a total delay of 99 days in filing and refiling the SLP.

It is further submitted that the instant matter is tagged with SLP (C) CC No. 9211 of 2016 Entitled Rati Ram And Ors. Versus Haryana State Indus. & Infrastr. Dev. Corp. Ltd. And Ors as both are arising out of common relied upon order.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished copies of order dated 07.02.2002, 25.11.2002, 06.03.2002, 26.06.2002, 15.11.2002, 11.02.2006, 06.10.2008, 27.01.2010, 20.05.2004, 22.07.2003, 24.12.2003, 27.07.2006, 09.03.2006, 24.01.2007, 28.12.2007, 07.07.2011 and exhibits mentioned in the impugned order as per his

undertaking letter dated 16.05.2016. In this regard, Counsel has given a letter dated 02.06.2016 stating therein that the same are not available and not relevant for the adjudication. Counsel has also requested to list the matter as it is at his risk.

The matter is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip