

SECTION IVB

Listed on.22.11.2016

Court No.11

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.17

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.

3086-3135, 10265-342,17734-803, 18043-117 OF 2016 CC NOS.

7409-76, 12624-678 AND 11922-974 OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.9

(Application for impleadment as party respondent in SLP
(C) No. 3121 of 2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.10

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11

(Application for exemption from filing official
translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-68

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP
in SLP (C) CC No. 7409-76 of 2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-38

(Application for permission to file SLP in SLP (C) No.
11922-74 of 2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.39-55

(Application for substitution of the Lrs. of deceased
petitioners in SLP (C) No. 11922-74 of 2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 56-72

(Application for condonation of delay in filing
substitution application in SLP (C) No. 11922-74 of 2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 103-172/2016

(Application for direction in SLP (C) No. 17734-803/2016)

Satish Kumar Gupta & Etc. Etc.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter i.e. SLP (C) Nos. 3086-3135 of 2016 @ CC
No. 1403-1452 of 2016 above mentioned was listed before

the Hon'ble Court on 27.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Permission to file special leave petitions, filed by the LRs. is granted.
Delay in filing substitution applications is condoned.
Substitution allowed.
Issue notice by speed post.
Tag with SLP(C)No.10832/2015.
Proceedings pending before the trial court shall remain stayed.

It is directed that if other land owners have been paid compensation as per judgment dated 2nd July, 2013, passed by this Court in Civil Appeal Nos.4843-4940 of 2013 [Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. Vs. Udal & Ors. Etc.], the petitioners shall also be paid accordingly. The compensation so paid shall be subject to final orders that might be passed by this Court.

It would be open to the parties to place on record the details with regard to evidence, which has already been adduced, in tabular form."

It is submitted that notice issued to Respondent Nos. 1-8. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-3. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 4-8 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vipin Kumar Jain, Advocate has on 05.09.2016 filed application for impleadment/respondent, application for permission to file additional documents and application for exemption from filing official translation of Annexure A5 and the same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 9, 10 & 11 and being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that cause title has been amended accordingly and included in SLP paper books.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

SLP (C) Nos. 10265-342/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

Delay in filing the substitution applications is condoned.

The applications for substitution are allowed.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) Nos.5444-5448 of 2016 arising out of CC Nos. 2585-2586 of 2016.

Compensation, as determined by the Reference Court, be paid to the land owners. The said payment shall be subject to the final outcome of the present proceedings."

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.08.2016 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass inter alia the following order :-

"SLP(C)Nos.3086-3135/2016,10265-10342/2016, 17734-17803/2016,18043-18117/2016, SLP(C)...CC Nos.7409-7476/2016, 12624-12678/2016 and 11922-11974/2016

De-tagged.

List these matters on 28th September, 2016."

It is submitted that this is fresh adjourned matter.

SLP (C) No. 17734-803/2016 and 18043-117/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.06.2016 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass inter alia the following order :-

" Permission to file SLPs is granted.

Delay condoned.

Substitution allowed.

Application for deletion of proforma respondents is granted. Respondent Nos.2 & 3 are deleted from the array of parties at the

risk of the petitioners.
Tag with SLP(C)No.10832/2015."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for the petitioner has filed application for direction which is registered as I.A. Nos. 103-172. The same is circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Cause title has been amended accordingly and included in the SLP paper books.

SLP (C) CC No. 7409-76/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.08.2016 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass inter alia the following order :-

"SLP(C)Nos.3086-3135/2016,10265-10342/2016,
17734-17803/2016,18043-18117/2016, SLP(C)...CC
Nos.7409-7476/2016, 12624-12678/2016 and
11922-11974/2016

De-tagged.

List these matters on 28th September,
2016."

It is submitted that this is fresh adjourned matter.

SLP (C) CC No. 12624-678/2016 and 11922-974/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.08.2016 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass inter alia the following order :-

"SLP(C)Nos.3086-3135/2016,10265-10342/2016,
17734-17803/2016,18043-18117/2016, SLP(C)...CC
Nos.7409-7476/2016, 12624-12678/2016 and
11922-11974/2016

De-tagged.

List these matters on 28th September,
2016."

SLP (C) CC No. 12624-678/2016

It is submitted that this is fresh adjourned matter.

SLP (C) CC No. 11922-974/2016

It is submitted that this is fresh adjourned matter.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Coml/Mty